

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service"

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331 Telephone: (626) 458-5100 http://dpw.lacounty.gov

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: P.O. BOX 1460 ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460

IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE:

CBA-1

January 5, 2017

INVITATION FOR BIDS – INFORMATIONAL UPDATE 1 STREET SWEEPING SERVICES FOR SOUTH WHITTIER (2016-PA032) AZUSA/COVINA/CLAREMONT (2016-PA034)

Please take note of the following clarifications to the Invitation for Bids (IFB) for Street Sweeping Services for South Whittier (2016-PA032) and Azusa/Covina/Claremont (2016-PA034), issued on December 22, 2016. Questions presented in this informational update represent the questions asked by the Bidders in the form and context as submitted.

Please be reminded that the deadline to submit your Bids is Thursday, January 12, 2017, at 5:30 p.m.

All addenda and informational updates will be posted at http://dpw.lacounty.gov/cbad/servicecontracts/. Please check the website frequently for any changes to this solicitation.

CLARIFICATION

1. **Question:** What is the current curb mile rate for the streets? (Same question for both South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont)

Answer: Please see rates on the attached Forms PW-2 Schedule of Prices for South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont (Enclosures A and B).

2. **Question:** What is the current curb mile rate for the alleys? (Same question for both South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont)

Answer: Please see rates on the attached Forms PW-2 Schedule of Prices for South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont (Enclosures A and B).

3. **Question:** What is the current per hour rate for call outs? (Same question for both South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont)

Answer: There are no rates for call outs on either contract.

4. **Question:** What is the average monthly billing for the past 12 months? (Same question for both South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont)

Answer: The average monthly billing for the past 12 months is \$33,500 for South Whittier and \$21,500 for Azusa/Covina/Claremont.

5. **Question:** Which company is the current vendor? (Same question for both South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont)

Answer: CleanStreet, Inc. is the current Contractor for both South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont.

6. **Question:** For how many years have they been providing service? (Same question for both South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont)

Answer: CleanStreet, Inc. has been providing services to both contracts for 5 years.

7. **Question:** How many trucks are they using on a daily basis? (Same question for both South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont)

Answer: They are using two trucks for South Whittier and one truck for Azusa/Covina/Claremont on a daily basis.

8. **Question:** How many loads per day are being done by each truck?

Answer: One load for South Whittier and up to two loads for Azusa/Covina/Claremont.

9. **Question:** Where is the current vendor disposing of the sweeping debris?

Answer: CleanStreet, Inc. is disposing the sweeping debris at the following locations:

South Whittier

- Ecology Auto Part (562) 921-9974
- County Sanitation Districts No. 2 (562) 699-7411
- Beneficial Ag Services (909) 930-0200

Azusa/Covina/Claremont

- Beneficial Ag Services (909) 930-0200
- Puente Hills Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) (562) 908-4876

10. **Question:** What is the start date of this agreement?

Answer: The approximate start date for both of these contracts will be June 1, 2017.

11. **Question:** Please provide the names/phone numbers of the water sources available locally.

Answer: The available local water sources are:

- Golden State Water (562) 863-2607
- Azusa Light & Water (562) 812-5208
- 12. **Question:** As an optional item, is the County open to a proposal for a longer term than 1 year plus 4 optional years?

Answer: At this time, the County is not open to a proposal for a longer term than 1 year and 4 additional optional renewal years.

13. **Question:** Are there schools zones or other time- sensitive areas that need to be swept at a certain time? (Same question for both Valinda/Hacienda Heights and West Whittier)

Answer: There are school zones and other time sensitive areas that need to be swept for South Whittier and Azusa/Covina/Claremont. As referenced in Exhibit A, Paragraph F, No. 4:

Streets adjacent to schools and commercial developments shall be swept prior to 7 a.m. or such time as daily public activities start.

14. **Question:** Current pricing for both Azusa/South Whittier?

Answer: Please see our response to questions Nos. 1, 2, and 3, above.

15. **Question:** Current tonnage report and water usage report for both?

Answer: The current tonnage report for the period of December 2015 through November 2016 is 188 tons for South Whittier, and 417.37 tons for Azusa/Covina/Claremont. The current water usage for the period of December 2015 through November 2016 is 181 cubic feet for South Whittier, and 172 cubic feet for Azusa/Covina/Claremont.

16. **Question:** Proposed start date for both?

Answer: Please see our response in question No. 10, above.

January 5, 2017 Page 4

If you have questions concerning the above information, please contact Ms. Jessica C. Dunn at (626) 458-4169, <u>jdunn@dpw.lacounty.gov</u>, Monday through Thursday, 7 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Follow us on Twitter:

We encourage you to follow us on Twitter @LACoPublicWorks for information on Public Works and instant updates on contracting opportunities and solicitations.

Very truly yours,

MARK PESTRELLA Acting Director of Public Works

for, JOSE M. QUEVEDO

Assistant Deputy Director

Contracts & Business Affairs Division

JD

P:\aepub\Service Contracts\CONTRACT\Jessica\Street Sweeping\2016\IFB_South Whittier\ADDENDUM\Addendum 1.doc.docx

Enc.

FORM PW-2.2 6 MONTH EXTENSION – 2 of 2 (1/1/2017 – 5/31/2017)

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

FOR

STREET SWEEPING SERVICES IN SOUTH WHITTIER (Contract No 77679)

The undersigned Proposer offers to perform the work described in the Request for Proposals (RFP) for the following price(s). The Proposer rate(s) (hourly, monthly, etc.) shall include all administrative costs, labor, supervision, materials, transportation, taxes, equipment, and supplies unless stated otherwise in the RFP. It is understood and agreed that where quantities, if any, are set forth in the Schedule of Prices, they are only estimates, and the unit prices quoted, if any, will apply to the actual quantities, whatever they may be.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	WEEKLY QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	NO. OF WEEKS	TOTAL AMOUNT (WEEKLY QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE X NO. OF WEEKS)
1.	Sweeping of curbed streets ¹	CURB MILES (CM) ²	264.08	\$27.59	22	\$ 160,291.28
2.	Sweeping of paved alleys	PAVED ALLEY MILES (PM) ³	7.25	\$48.00	22	\$ 7,656.00
TOTAL PROPOSED PRICE						\$ 167,947.28

LEGAL NAME OF PROPOSER	,	
CleanStreet		
SIGNATURE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SOUTH PROPO	SAL	
President Person		
DATE	STATE CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)	LICENSE TYPE (IF APPLICABLE)
October 10, 2016	N/A	N/A
PROPOSER'S ADDRESS:		1
1937 W. 169th Street		
Gardena, CA 90247		
PHONE	FACSIMILE	E-MAIL
800.225.7316 x103	310.538.8015	jcostello@cleanstreet.com

FORM PW-2.5 6 MONTH EXTENSION (1/1/2017 – 6/30/2017)

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

FOR

STREET SWEEPING SERVICES IN AZUSA/COVINA/CLAREMONT (Contract No 77680)

The undersigned Proposer offers to perform the work described in the Request for Proposals (RFP) for the following price(s). The Proposer rate(s) (hourly, monthly, etc.) shall include all administrative costs, labor, supervision, materials, transportation, taxes, equipment, and supplies unless stated otherwise in the RFP. It is understood and agreed that where quantities, if any, are set forth in the Schedule of Prices, they are only estimates, and the unit prices quoted, if any, will apply to the actual quantities, whatever they may be.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	WEEKLY QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	NO. OF WEEKS	TOTAL AMOUNT (WEEKLY QUANTITY x UNIT PRICE x NO. OF WEEKS)
1.	Sweeping of curbed streets ¹	CURB MILES (CM) ²	206.5	\$25.00	26	\$ 134,225.00
2.	Sweeping of paved alleys	PAVED ALLEY MILES (PM) ³	0.52	\$35.00	26	\$ 473.20
TOTAL PROPOSED PRICE						\$134,698.20

LEGAL NAME OF PROPOSER						
CleanStreet / / /						
SIGNATORY OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO BUBMIT PROPOSAL						
Title of Authorized Person						
President Presid						
DATE	STATE CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)	LICENSE TYPE (IF APPLICABLE)				
October 4, 2016	N/A	N/A				
PROPOSER'S ADDRESS:						
1937 W. 169th Street						
Gardena, CA 90247						
PHONE	FACSIMILE	E-MAIL				
800.225.7316 x103	310.538.8015	jcostello@cleanstreet.com				